
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Firth, Gillies (Chair), Horton, Looker and 

Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 3 July 2009 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 

2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, Members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5pm on Thursday 2 July 2009. 
 

4. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence Condition in Respect 
of Tinted Windows.   

(Pages 5 - 24) 

 This report follows a referral from the Environment Appeals Panel 
for this Committee to reassess the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence condition in respect of tinted windows. 
 



 

5. External Advertising on Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles   

(Pages 25 - 38) 

 This report follows the successful appeal against the 
implementation of a single livery for Hackney Carriages. As a 
consequence, Officers have consulted with trade organisations 
on the subject of external advertising on vehicles and options of 
future policy are set out for Members consideration. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, GILLIES (CHAIR), 
LOOKER, MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) AND DOUGLAS 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Gillies 
declared a personal interest as a former hackney carriage proprietor. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2009 be 
   approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Committee. 
 
 

14. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 
CONDITIONS.  
 
Members received a report advising them of a recent statutory appeal 
against the Council’s conditions for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in respect 
of emissions and livery. 
 
The judge had concluded that the appeal should be dismissed in respect of 
the condition relating to emissions but was upheld in respect of the 
standard black livery.  The taxi proprietor had subsequently submitted an 
appeal to the Crown Court in respect of the issue of emissions and the 
case was waiting to be heard. 
 
During the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ Court, the District Judge had 
indicated that a vehicle age policy, in itself, was inappropriate.  In the light 
of this it was officers’ view that the emission condition should be rewritten 
and refer specifically to emission standards rather than using an age 
criteria to meet these standards.  Members’ approval was sought to consult 
on an amended condition in light of the appeal and the comments of the 
District Judge. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
In view of the pending appeal, Members were asked to consider approving 
a
[...]
 
this committee. 

 
Concerns were expressed that if hackney carriage vehicle licences were to 
be renewed for six months only, this would increase the administrative and 
financial burden for taxi proprietors and could cause further hardship 
during the current economic climate. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be approved but with the licences being issued 

for a twelve month period and not a six month period. 

Page 2



 
REASONS: To ensure the licence condition is transparent in representing 

the Council’s policy in respect of vehicle emissions contained 
in the Local Transport Plan. 

 
 To ensure consistency between both vehicle hire codes and 

reduce the threat of legal challenge. 
 
 To ensure the full benefit of vehicle identification is derived 

from the display of the side decal. 
 
 To ensure that all aspects of the introduction of a standard 

livery have been examined to inform any future strategy. 
 
 

15. REVIEW OF THE ISSUE OF NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCES.  
 
Members received a report, which provided them with additional 
information on which to base a decision with respect to the issue of new 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences.  It contained information regarding a 
survey of un-met demand and the results of consultation with those waiting 
to be issued with a licence.  This was in response to a request from the 
York Taxi Association to curtail the issue of any new Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licenses due to the current economic climate. 
 
Three members of the public had registered to speak on this item: 
 
Mr Phillips, York Taxi Association, stated that he endorsed the findings in 
the Halcrow report and drew Members’ attention to the impact that the 
current economic situation was having on business.  He urged that the 
current policy be suspended. 
 
Mr S Robinson, taxi driver, drew Members’ attention to the reduction in 
drivers’ income and the short waiting times for passengers.  He stated that 
the service currently offered was mo
[...]
ption 2 – suspend the current policy indefinitely 
 
Option 3 – continue with the current policy and issue 2 new vehicle 
                  licences on 1 July 2009 and thereafter at 6 monthly intervals 
                  until, and including, 1 January 2011 after which a further unmet 
                  demand survey be undertaken. 
 
Discussion took place regarding possible amendments to Option 3.  It was 
agreed that there was a need to continue with the existing arrangements at 
this time but that further evidence should be gathered prior to a decision 
being taken as to whether to continue with the existing policy in the longer 
term. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current policy continue and that 2 new vehicle 

licenses be issued on 1 July 2009 but that officers be 
instructed to continue, in consultation with taxi proprietors 
and Halcrow, to review the situation and the evidence base, 
prior to the scheduled release of licences in January 2010. 

 
REASON: To enable officers to manage the issue of licences and the 

trade to plan future business development. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3rd July 2009 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE CONDITION IN RESPECT OF TINTED WINDOWS. 

Summary 

1. This report follows a referral from the Environment Appeals Panel for this 
committee to reassess the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence  
condition in respect of tinted windows. The report sets out the history of the 
adoption of this condition, a summary of the appeal and the options available 
to members. 

 

Background 

2.   The Council is the statutory authority responsible for the licensing and 
enforcement of hackney carriage and private hire legislation. 

3.   A licence is required for both the driver and the vehicle in respect of licensed  
operations.  Vehicle licences are issued with a series of locally determined 
conditions with the aim of protecting the public.  These conditions are 
reviewed from time to time in response to changes in legislation, technology 
and public expectations. 

 
4.   In November 2006 the Licensing and Regulatory Committee approved a  
          new condition with respect to tinted glass.  The condition reads: 
 
  The licensed vehicle shall be fitted with windscreen glass that has a light 

transmittance of 75% and all other window glass in the vehicle shall 
have a light transmittance not less than 70%.  Any self-applied material 
shall be of the same standard and shall be approved by the taxi 
licensing office.  This condition will not apply to tinted glazing fitted by 
the manufacturer to vehicles when new in respect of vehicles currently 
licensed by this Council. 

 

5. Prior to the approval of this condition the York Taxi Association (YTA) and the   
York Private Hire Association (YPHA) were consulted and both were in 
agreement with these proposals.  A copy of the report and approved minute is 
attached at Annex 1 & 2. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



6. All hackney carriage proprietors were advised of this change of conditions by   
letter dated 31st January 2007. The changes were published in our newsletter 
of April 2007. The YTA and YPHA also published the information in their 
newsletters. All taxi licensing guidance notes and information on the website 
was updated. 

 
7.  Despite all the notification, proprietors were still bringing vehicles to test with 

over tinted glazing.  It also became apparent that for various reasons, vehicles 
had been licensed which did not comply with this condition. This caused 
dispute and conflict both within the trade and with the council. 

8.  In order to resolve this situation the Head of Service produced a discussion 
document for licensing staff and the trade.  The recommendation set out in 
the document, agreed internally and by both trade organisations, was that a 
pragmatic view be taken and those vehicles that had been licensed with non 
compliant glazing would be allowed to continue to operate but from that time 
the policy would be rigidly applied. 

9. On 20th April 2009 the Environment Appeals Panel heard an appeal by a 
hackney carriage proprietor regarding officers decision to require the 
replacement of his rear window screen which was so tinted as to allow only 
43% light transmittance as opposed to the 70% of the condition. 

The Appeals Panel allowed the appeal and the decision letter is attached at 
Annex 3. Members will note that the reason given was the Panels 
acceptance that, taking into account the public safety considerations, the 
visibility through the vehicles rear window would be no better if glass were 
fitted that meets the Council’s specifications due to the construction of the 
vehicle. The Panel also recommended that the matter of the tinted window 
condition be referred back to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for 
reassessment in light of vehicles being sold, as standard, with tinted rear 
windows. 

 

10.  In order to manage the situation that has evolved following the appeal panels 
decision officers have applied the condition as already approved for all 
vehicles except estate cars as in the appeal. For estate cars, owners have 
been given until 31st July 09 to replace any rear screen glass that does not 
meet the approved condition. This period of grace allows members to re-
examine the policy and provides any aggrieved vehicle owner the  opportunity 
to appeal to the appeals panel. 

 

  

Consultation 

11. Consultation has been undertaken with the York Taxi Association, the York  
Private Hire Association, the Independent Taxi Association and also the 
Police. 

Page 6



Independent Taxi Association (ITA) 

12. This is a newly formed organisation. It is the policy of the council to recognise, 
for the purposes of consultation, any formal
[...]
with windscreen glass that has a light 
transmittance of 75% and all other window glass in the vehicle shall 
have a light transmittance not less than 70%. This is with the exception 
of that part of the rear window and any side window both or either 
adjacent to the luggage space in any estate type vehicle, which can be 
of any manufacturers tint providing it is not opaque. Any self-applied 
material shall be of the same standard and shall be approved by the taxi 
licensing office.  This condition will not apply to tinted glazing fitted by 

Page 9



the manufacturer to vehicles when new in respect of vehicles currently 
licensed by this Council. 

 

34. Reason – to provide for the safety of passengers and the driver and to enable 
effective enforcement of taxi licence conditions. 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 

Report Approved √ Date 14/4/09 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 

 

Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 

Tel No.01904 551515 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Legal – Sandra Branigan 
 

Tel No. 01904 551040 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Report to Environment Appeal Committee 20th April 2009 
 

 

Annexes 
 

Annex 1 – Report to Licensing and Regulatory Committee November 2006 
Annex 2 – Approved Minute of Licensing and Regulatory Committee November 2006 
Annex 3 – Decision Letter of Environment Appeals Panel 20th April 09 
Annex 4 – Consultation Response Independent Taxi Association 
Annex 5 – Consultation response from the York Private Hire Association   
   

Page 10



 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3rd November 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Revision of Hac
[...]
ctives of this report

 Recommendations 

21 It is recommended that this committee recommends to council that the licence 
conditions in respect to hackney carriages and private hire vehicles be 
amended to include the following conditions: 

a) The licensed vehicle shall have a minimum engine capacity of 1250cc 
except for vehicles fitted with an engine rated with a Euro IV (or better) 
emission standard. 

b)  The licensed vehicle shall be fitted with windscreen glass that has a light 
transmittance of 75% and all other window glass in the vehicle shall have a 
light transmittance not less than 70%. Any self applied material shall be of 
the same standard and shall be approved by the taxi licensing office, and 

That condition b) will not apply to tinted glazing fitted by the manufacturer to 
vehicles when new  in respect of  vehicles currently licensed by this council . 

Reason: to update standard vehicle licensing conditions to match current 
developments in vehicle specifications . 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Richard Haswell 
Head of Licensing and 
Regulation 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.01904 551515

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director ( Neighbourhoods) 

Report Approved yes Date 17/10/06 

All yes Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: 

Local Government ( Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1976

Page 8Page 16



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, B WATSON AND 
I WAUDBY 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. No Members 
declared any interests. 

11. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2006 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

13. VARIATIONS TO TAXI LICENSING CONDITIONS  

Members were asked to consider a report concerning two aspects of 
vehicle licence conditions, which due to advances in motor vehicle 
technology, are causing licensing difficulties. These were minimum engine 
size and the fitting of tinted windows. Members were requested to consider 
if a revision of conditions was necessary and make, if necessary, 
recommendation to Full Council to effect such revisions. 

Members discussed the issues surrounding environmentally unfriendly 
vehicles being used as  hackney carriages and private hire vehicles and 
said that the suggested revision to minimum engine size  was very 
sensible. 

Members discussed how the proposed revisions could affect private hire 
limousines with totally blacked out windows. Officers advised that the 
council would be considering the licensing of limousines in the future but 
were waiting for details of a scheme to be introduced by the greater 
Manchester Authorities who have done considerable research on this issue 

RESOLVED: that the licence conditions in respect of Hackney Carriages 
and Private Hire vehicles be amended to include the following:- 

a) The licensed vehicle shall have a minimum engine capacity of 
1250cc except for vehicles fitted with an engine rated with a Euro IV 
(or better) emission standard 

Page 17



b) The licensed vehicle shall be fitted with windscreen glass that has a 
light transmittance of 75% and all other window glass in the vehicle 
shall have a light transmittance not less than 70%. Any self applied 
material shall be of the same standard and shall be approved by the 
taxi licensing office, and  

That condition b) will not apply to tinted glazing fitted by the manufacturer 
to vehicles when new in respect of vehicles currently licensed to the 
council. 

REASON: to update standard v
[...]
cceptable but this 
would not work on used cars, also if you lower the current requirement it still 
leaves drivers unsure of what is and is not acceptable. The biggest problem is 
that most cars now come with tinted windows as standard, and quite often 
clear windows are not an option, this is then compounded by the lack of 
information on the level of tint in a window. Unless manufacturers are required 
to give this info when selling a vehicle this situation will not improve. 
 
As you know the YPHA supported the initial proposal on tinted windows 
proposed by you on the grounds of passenger safety, however since the 
introduction of this policy we feel that there is no evidence to support this and 
unless evidence can be provided to substantiate the safety issue then we feel 
removal of this policy would be the best course of action. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3rd July 2009 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

EXTERNAL ADVERTISING ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES 

Summary 

1. This report follows the advice given to members of this committee at their  
previous meeting on 1st May 2009 regarding the successful appeal against the 
implementation of a single livery for hackney carriages. As a consequence of 
that decision officers have consulted with trade organisations on the subject of 
external advertising on vehicles and options of future policy are set out for 
members consideration. 

 

Background 

2. The Council is the statutory authority responsible for the licensing and 
enforcement of hackney carriage and private hire legislation. 

3.   A licence is required for both the driver and the vehicle in respect to a 
hackney carriage operation. Vehicle licences are issued with a series of 
locally determined conditions with the aim of protecting the public.   

 
4.   The current vehicle licence conditions state that no advertising shall be      

allowed without the consent of the council. The policy guidelines to implement 
that condition are attached as Annex 1. 

 
5. This condition would have been replaced by the adoption of the standard 

black livery where no advertising would be permitted. As members are aware 
the requirement for black livery was appealed against successfully in the 
magistrates court but the requirement to display the city crest decal on the 
front door panels upheld. As a consequence of this members are invited to 
review their policy on advertising on hackney carriages . 

 
6.   The logic following the requirement to display the decal is that it needs to be 

clearly visible and that has impact on the display of external advertising. This 
is a similar requirement to private hire vehicles which are required to display 
side plates on the rear doors of the vehicle. In that case the policy for  private 
hire vehicle advertising is that it be limited to bonnet and boot.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



Consultation 

Independent Taxi Association (ITA)_ 

This is a newly formed organisation. It is the policy of the council to recognise, 
for the purposes of consultation, any formally constituted group which 
represents 10% or more of hackney carriage owners, owner drivers or drivers. 
The ITA has a membership that represents 50 of the 173 licensed hackney 
carriages. 

The ITA response is as follows : 

“The view of the ITA members regarding advertising on licence hackney 
carriages is that it seems more beneficial as a "full vehicle wrap" with the 
exception of the 2 front doors. And after talking to some of the companies who 
provide this “full wrap” service, the York logo can be super-imposed onto the 
wrapping as long as there is no copyright infringement. A full vehicle wrap, in 
our opinion, seems more aesthetically pleasing rather than simply placing the 
advertising on the front and back of the vehicle” 

York Taxi Association (YTA) 

“As a result of a recent YTA meeting, the committee voted unanimously to 
display the City coat of arms decal on the front doors of licensed vehicles and 
to keep this area free from any other advertising. We then voted unanimously 
for complete advertising on the rest of the vehicle. 

  
We have taken advice from the National Taxi Association who inform us that 
under the Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, Sections 46 & 47, we are fully 
entitled to do so. 

  
I would like to note that the decal on coloured cars (i.e. not black) has a poor 
visual effect; the decal being displayed on a black background. Whether 
therefore alternative signs could be supplied without the background for those 
vehicles who remain coloured other than black.” 
 

Options  

7. Option 1 – Maintain the existing condition permitting advertising anywhere on 
the hackney carriage 

 
8. Option 2 – Restrict advertising in the same way as for private hire vehicles ie 

no advertising the entire side of the vehicle but permitted on the front and 
rear. 

 
9. Option 3 – Prohibit  advertising on the front door panels only 
 
10. Option 4 – Prohibit advertising anywhere on the external of the vehicle  
 
11. Should Members approve any advertising then it should be subject to the 

same approval procedure and restraint as set out in the policy at Annex 1 

Page 26



Analysis  

12. Advertising provides an additional source of income for some taxi vehicle 
proprietors. At the present time there is only a small minority of vehicles that 
have advertising on the bodywork. This may be as a result of the movement 
to a standard livery and a lack of certainty over the current conditions.  

13. In considering option 1, it is clear from the photograph at Annex 2 that any 
advertising on the same door panel as the decal would more than likely 
render it unreadable, a view that seems to be shared by the trade 
organisations. The decal also affects the quality of the advertising.  

14. Option 2 offers the same requirement as has been applied to pri
[...]
necessary and must be proportionate. A person 
aggrieved by a condition attached to such a licence may appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. 

23. Crime and Disorder - None 

24. Information Technology (IT) - None  

25. Property - None  

26. Other – None 

 

Risk Management 

27. In coming to any decision on this matter the council can minimise risk by 
ensuring it takes all factors into consideration in coming to its decision.  The 
decision should be reasonable in the light of the information available. 

 

 

Recommendations 

28. Members are asked to approve option 2 ie to prohibit advertising on the sides 
of hackney carriages. This shall not be applied to vehicles already displaying 
advertising on the vehicle side until the vehicle or advertising is changed. 

 
29. Reason – To ensure that full prominence is given to the coat of arms decal 

which aids identification of the vehicle as a City of York licensed hackney 
carriage.  

 

 

 

 

Page 28



Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 

Report Approved √ Date 17/6/09 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 
 
Neighbourhoods  and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No.01904 551515 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Legal – Sandra Branigan 
 

Tel No. 01904 551044 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

 

Report to Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1st May  2009 
 

Annexes 

 

Annex 1 – Existing policy in relation to approval of advertising on hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles 
Annex 2 – Photograph showing full side advertising 
Annex 3 – Photograph showing no advertising on vehicle side 
Annex 4 – Photograph showing no advertising on front door only  

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
 

 
 

 
CONDITIONS UNDER

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, GILLIES (CHAIR), 
HORTON, MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) AND B WATSON 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR LOOKER 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he used to 
be the owner of a Hackney plate. 
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 as he was on the Environment Appeal Panel which referred the 
matter of tinted windows to this Committee. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2009 

be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Committee. 
 
 
 

4. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE CONDITION IN RESPECT OF TINTED WINDOWS.  
 
Members considered a report which followed a referral from the 
Environment Appeals Panel to reassess the hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle licence condition in respect of tinted windows.  
 
2 Members of the Public had registered to speak on this item: 
 
Bill Brolly, Secretary of the Independent Taxi Association stated that a 
certain level of tinted glass can be beneficial to customers to protect them 
from the sun but felt the condition needed revising. 



 
Mr. Kerr, Secretary of the Private Hire Association advised that the feeling 
now within the trade is that the tinted glass ruling does not work and needs 
to be removed or radically altered. He stated that following his own 
enquiries, he found that local salesmen are not knowledgeable about 
levels of tint and drivers purchase vehicles not knowing whether the glass 
will pass the transmittance test. Manufacturers do not advise on what the 
levels of window tint are on new vehicles. Vauxhall advised him that it 
would cost £2800 to alter one of their vehicles to non privacy glass and 
that Vauxhall vehicles now have some level of window tint as standard.  
 
In November 2006 the Licensing and Regulatory Committee approved a 
new condition which required licensed vehicles to be fitted with windscreen 
glass that has a light transmittance of 75%  and all other glass to have a 
transmittance of not less than 70%. Prior to the condition being approved, 
the York Taxi Association and the York private Hire association were 
consulted and both were in agreement with the proposals. All hackney 
proprietors were then notified of the change of conditions. Despite the 
notification there has been some difficulty in applying the condition, and 
vehicles were being brought to test with over tinted glazing. It was agreed 
internally and with the trade, following a discussion document, that vehicles 
with non compliant glass could continue to operate but from that time the 
policy would be rigidly applied. On 20th April the Environment Appeals 
panel heard an appeal from a proprietor regarding officers decision to 
replace a rear windscreen with 43% transmittance. His appeal was upheld 
on the basis that the visibility through the rear screen would be no better if 
glass of 70% transmittance were fitted due to the vehicles construction. In 
light of the appeal and the fact that vehicles are being fitted as standard 
with tinted glass, the Environment Appeals Panel requested that the matter 
be brought back to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for review. 
 
Members queried whether other authorities’ drivers are experiencing 
difficulties with sourcing suitable vehicles and glass. Officers replied that 
there are no figures available but in London and Manchester the vehicles 
are purpose built. 
 
Following debate, members felt that a relaxation of the condition would be 
acceptable providing that the relaxation applies only to the rear windows of 
estate vehicles where tinted glass is being issued as standard by 
manufacturers. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) All licensed vehicles shall be fitted with windscreen 
glass that has a light transmittance of 75%, and 

 
(ii) All other window glass shall have a light 

transmittance of not less than 70% EXCEPT those 
parts of the rear window or any side windows 
adjacent to the luggage space in any estate-type 
vehicle which can be of any manufacturers tint 
providing it is not opaque. 

 



(iii) Any self applied material shall satisfy the 
requirements of i) and ii) above if it has been 
approved by the Council. 

 
(iv) Neither i), ii) or iii) above shall apply to tinted glass 

fitted by the manufacturer in respect of vehicles 
currently licensed by the Council. 

 
REASON: To provide for the safety of passengers and the driver 

and to enable effective enforcement of taxi licence 
conditions. 

 
 

5. EXTERNAL ADVERTISING ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to consider the future 
policy concerning external advertising on hackney carriages. The report 
follows a successful appeal against the implementation of a single livery for 
hackney carriages. 
 
It was reported that there was a member of the public registered to speak 
on this item: 
 
Mr. Brolly, the Secretary of the Independent Taxi Association stated that 
hackney carriage drivers who already have extensive advertising on their 
vehicles would like to let the advertising contracts run before having to 
make any changes to their vehicles. 
 
The current vehicle licence conditions state that no advertising shall be 
allowed without the consent of the council. This condition would have been 
replaced by the adoption of a standard black livery. However, following a 
successful appeal against the implementation of a single livery, the policy 
on external advertising needs to be reviewed. The only requirement is for 
vehicles to display the city crest decal on the front door panels.  
 
Officers advised members that whatever decision they reached would 
affect any future advertising on vehicles, but any vehicles with advertising 
already in place would be permitted to see their advertising contracts 
through to the end. 
 
Certain members commented that from an aesthetic point of view, it would 
be better that vehicles had no advertising at all as it is important what 
York’s hackney carriages look like, however, overall members were happy 
to support the recommendation and chose option 2. 
 
                               
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be approved and that advertising for 

hackney carriages be restricted in the same way as for 
private hire vehicles ie no advertising the entire side of 
the vehicle but permitted on the front and rear.     

 



REASON: To ensure that full prominence is given to to the coat 
of arms decal which aids identification of the vehicle 
as a City of York licensed hackney carriage.                                             

 
 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES IS URGENT 
UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  
 
Further to an Environment Appeal on 2 July, the Chair felt that the rest of 
the Committee should be made aware of the  Driver Standards Agency 
(DSA) test for Taxi Drivers. This had been discussed at the appeal in some 
depth and it was apparent that it was an issue which Members required 
further information on. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that currently, other than passing a normal 
driving test there are no requirements for taxi drivers to pass any further 
tests. In 1999 Leeds Council piloted a test for new Taxi Drivers which 
includes specific elements of the conveyance of passengers and provides 
training in assisting disabled passengers. It is also designed to raise the 
standard of driving in potential Taxi Drivers.  
 
Currently, 73 Councils have adopted the test and the DSA frequently asks 
if City of York Council would be interested in adopting the test.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Licensing Manager brings a report 

concerning   the test to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
REASON: To inform Members fully about the DSA test for Taxi 

Drivers. 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to prepare a report for the Committee on DSA 
taxi drivers test.   
 
 

 
DH  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm]. 


